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State of New Hampshire

Concord, NH

$45,800,000

State of New Hampshire

Turnpike System Revenue Bonds

2015 Series A

For the January 31, 2017 Computation Date

We have completed our engagement to prepare certain computations relating to the 

above-captioned issue (the “Bonds”).  The Rebate Amount, as shown in this report, is 

cumulative for the period from June 24, 2015, the delivery date of the Bonds, to January 31, 

2017 (the “Computation Period”).  All nonpurpose payments and receipts are future valued to 

the Computation Date.

The scope of our engagement consisted of preparation of the computations as shown in the 

attached schedules to determine the Rebate Amount as described in Section 148(f)(2) of the 

Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), and related Sections 1.148-1 

through 1.148-11 of the Treasury Regulations issued June 18, 1993, as amended (the 

“Regulations”).  Certain computational methods used in the preparation of the schedules are 

described in the Summary of Computational Information and Definitions. 

Our engagement was limited to the computation of the Rebate Amount based upon 

information furnished to us.  In accordance with the terms of our engagement, we did not audit 

the information provided to us, and we express no opinion as to the completeness, accuracy, or 

suitability of such information for purposes of calculating the Rebate Amount.



State of New Hampshire

Our computations in the attached schedules are summarized as follows:

Rebate SummaryYields 

 0.459188%Investment: Actual Earnings: $141,830.58 

 609,925.83 Allowable Earnings:Bond:  1.954622%

Current Period Rebate 

Amount: (468,095.25)

Future Value of 

Computation Credits: (3,352.41)

Total Rebate Amount: $(471,447.66)

The Rebate Amount has been calculated as of January 31, 2017.  The actual amount due as of 

the next required Installment Rebate Payment Date is subject to change due to bond and 

investment activity, if any, occurring after January 31, 2017.  Pursuant to the Regulations, the 

next required Installment Rebate Payment must be paid no later than 60 days after January 31, 

2020.

The terms of our engagement are such that we have no obligation to update this report because 

of events occurring, or data or information coming to our attention, subsequent to the date of 

this report.  This report is intended solely for the information and use of the parties identified in 

this letter and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 

parties.

The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.

By: ________________________________________ 

Name: Kevin B. Crump

Title: Vice President

February 28, 2017
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State of New Hampshire - Series 2015A-$45,800,000 Turnpike Revenue Bonds

SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION AND DEFINITIONS

COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION

1. The delivery date of the Bonds was  June 24, 2015.

2. Computations are based upon a 30/360 day year and semi-annual compounding.

3. We have assumed that the bond proceeds designated to pay costs of issuance were deposited 

to RBS Citizens, National Association as detailed in the Tax Certificate. We have not 

included the bond proceeds designated to pay costs of issuance in the calculation of the 

Rebate Amount as it would generate additional negative arbitrage.

4. For purposes of computing interest earnings and yield, investments outstanding at the end of 

the Computation Period were assumed to mature at their present value at the end of the 

Computation Period.

5. For investment cash flow, debt service and yield computation purposes, all payments and 

receipts are assumed to be paid or received, respectively, as shown in the attached 

schedules.

6. Purchase prices of investments are assumed to be at fair market value representing an arm's 

length transaction.

7. An allocable portion of the Commingled Debt Service Fund has been included in the 

calculation of the Rebate Amount for the bond years ended from January 31, 2016 through 

January 31, 2017 because it did not operate as a bona fide debt service fund. For purposes of 

calculating the Rebate Amount, a constant payment amount was calculated on the 

$4,701,002.01 amount received on February 8, 1995 related to the Forward Purchase 

Agreement and is included in the calculation as additional interest.

8. For purposes of computing the Rebate Amount, we have assumed that no transactions have 

occurred during the Computation Period which would result in the creation of additional 

replacement proceeds.

9. We are not aware of any qualified hedging transactions entered into by the issuer that would 

affect the computation of the Bond Yield.

10. Sections 141-147 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”) and 

related regulations set forth requirements with respect to the amount of bond proceeds that 

may be used for the benefit of a private person or entity.  Treasury Regulations Section 

1.141-6(a) requires that allocations of expenditures of bond proceeds for purposes of 

computing the Rebate Amount must be the same as the allocations of expenditures used to 

test the private use of projects financed with proceeds of the Bonds.  For purposes of 

calculating the Rebate Amount, our calculations assume that the allocations of expenditures 

of the Bond proceeds as provided to us are the same for both purposes of Sections 141-147

and Section 148 of the Code.  The scope of this engagement did not include procedures to 

analyze the private use limitations associated with this bond issue.
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State of New Hampshire - Series 2015A-$45,800,000 Turnpike Revenue Bonds

SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION AND DEFINITIONS

11. For purposes of computing the Rebate Amount, we have assumed that any proceeds 

allocated to a reimbursement for expenditures incurred prior to the delivery of the Bonds 

comply with the reimbursement requirements of Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2.

12. As of this Computation Date, none of the gross proceeds of the Bonds have been subject to 

the arbitrage yield restriction requirements as defined in the Regulations. Therefore, as of 

this Computation Date, no yield restriction liability has accrued on the gross proceeds of the 

Bonds.

REBATE DEFINITIONS

Computation Date:

Each date on which the rebate amount for an issue is computed.  For a fixed yield issue, an 

issuer may treat any date as a computation date.  For a variable yield issue, an issuer may 

treat the last day of any bond year as a computation date.

 Installment Rebate Payment:
An Installment Rebate Payment must be in an amount that, when added to the future value, 

as of the computation date, of previous payments made for the issue, equals at least 90 

percent of the Rebate Amount as of that date.

 Installment Rebate Payment Date:
The first Installment Rebate Payment must be made for a Computation Date that is not later 

than five years after the issue date.  Subsequent Installment Rebate Payments must be made 

for a Computation Date that is not later than five years after the previous computation date 

for which an installment payment was made.

Rebate Amount:
As of any date, the rebate amount for an issue is the excess of the future value, as of that 

date, of all receipts on nonpurpose investments over the future value of all payments on 

nonpurpose investments.  The future value is computed using the Bond Yield.

Bond Yield:
For fixed yield issues, the discount rate that, when used in computing the present value of 

all the unconditionally payable payments of principal and interest, fees for a qualified 

guarantee, and payments properly allocable to a qualified hedge paid and to be paid with 

respect to the Bonds, produces an amount equal to the present value of the Issue Price of the 

Bonds.  Present value is computed as of the delivery date of the Bonds.

For variable yield issues, it is the discount rate for each yield computation period that, when 

used in computing the present value as of the first day of the yield computation period of all 

the payments of principal, interest, qualified guarantee and qualified hedge fees attributable 

to the yield computation period produces an amount equal to the present value of the Bonds 

as of the first day of the yield computation period.
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State of New Hampshire - Series 2015A-$45,800,000 Turnpike Revenue Bonds

SUMMARY OF COMPUTATIONAL INFORMATION AND DEFINITIONS

Investment Yield:
The discount rate that, when used in computing the present value as of the date an 

investment is first allocated to the issue of all unconditionally payable receipts from the 

investment, produces an amount equal to the present value of all unconditionally payable 

payments for the investment.  For this purpose, payments means amounts to be actually or 

constructively paid to acquire the investment, and receipts means amounts to be actually or 

constructively received from the investment, such as earnings and return of principal.  The 

Investment Yield stated herein is cumulative for all includable investments contained in this 

report.

Issue Price:
The price determined on the basis of the initial offering price for which a substantial amount 

of the Bonds were sold to the public.

Computation Credit:
A computation credit is allowed as defined in Section 1.148-3(d) on the last day of each 

bond year during which there are investments subject to the rebate requirement, and on the 

final maturity date of the issue.
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Total Debt Service Requirements  
and Yield on the Bonds 

 



$45,800,000

State of New Hampshire

Turnpike System Revenue Bonds

2015 Series A

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS AND YIELD ON THE BONDS

Date

Payment

Rate

Interest

Principal Interest

Total

Adjustment Debt Payment

Adjusted

Debt Payment  1.954622%

Present Value

06/24/2015

10/01/2015  610,897.92   610,897.92  607,704.54  610,897.92  -   

04/01/2016  1,133,625.00   1,133,625.00  1,116,784.69  1,133,625.00  -   

10/01/2016  1,133,625.00   1,133,625.00  1,105,975.87  1,133,625.00  -   

04/01/2017  1,133,625.00   1,133,625.00  1,095,271.65  1,133,625.00  -   

10/01/2017  1,133,625.00 4.000%  3,408,625.00  3,261,428.45  3,408,625.00  -    2,275,000.00 

04/01/2018  1,088,125.00   1,088,125.00  1,031,059.24  1,088,125.00  -   

10/01/2018  1,088,125.00 5.000%  8,493,125.00  7,969,820.54  8,493,125.00  -    7,405,000.00 

04/01/2019  903,000.00   903,000.00  839,160.39  903,000.00  -   

10/01/2019  903,000.00 5.000%  6,993,000.00  6,435,717.17  6,993,000.00  -    6,090,000.00 

04/01/2020  750,750.00   750,750.00  684,234.49  750,750.00  -   

10/01/2020  750,750.00 5.000%  10,510,750.00  9,486,795.16  10,510,750.00  -    9,760,000.00 

04/01/2021  506,750.00   506,750.00  452,955.74  506,750.00  -   

10/01/2021  506,750.00 5.000%  15,756,750.00  13,947,772.56  15,756,750.00  -    15,250,000.00 

04/01/2022  125,500.00   125,500.00  110,016.58  125,500.00  -   

10/01/2022  125,500.00 5.000%  5,145,500.00  4,467,023.02  5,145,500.00  -    5,020,000.00 

$11,893,647.92 $57,693,647.92 $0.00 $57,693,647.92 $45,800,000.00 $52,611,720.10 

The present value of the future payments equals to: $45,800,000.00 Principal Amount of the Bonds 

Original Issue Premium  6,811,720.10 

Issue Price $52,611,720.10 

y=Yield to Call Adjustment

d=Deep Discount Adjustment Page 1 of 1Tuesday, February 28, 2017 11:10 am
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$45,800,000

State of New Hampshire

Turnpike System Revenue Bonds

2015 Series A

REOFFERING PRICE

Series: 2015

06/24/2015

10/01/2022

06/24/2015Delivery Date:

Maturity Date:

1st Available Call Date:

 2

$0.00 

$6,811,720.10 

30/360Issue Basis:Dated Date:

Payment Periods:

Accrued Interest:

OID/OIP:

Bond

TypeOID/OIP

Cost of  

Principal

Price to 

Call

Price to 

MaturityYield

Coupon

RatePrincipal

Maturity

Date

10/01/2017  2,275,000.00 * 4.000%  1.000%  106.713%  2,427,720.75  152,720.75 Serial 1

10/01/2018  7,405,000.00 * 5.000%  1.350%  111.633%  8,266,423.65  861,423.65 Serial 1

10/01/2019  6,090,000.00 * 5.000%  1.620%  113.886%  6,935,657.40  845,657.40 Serial 1

10/01/2020  9,760,000.00 * 5.000%  1.870%  115.634%  11,285,878.40  1,525,878.40 Serial 1

10/01/2021  15,250,000.00 * 5.000%  2.140%  116.693%  17,795,682.50  2,545,682.50 Serial 1

10/01/2022  5,020,000.00 * 5.000%  2.360%  117.537%  5,900,357.40  880,357.40 Serial 1

$45,800,000.00 $ 52,611,720.10 $ 6,811,720.10 

c=Callable Bonds

*User Entered into System Page 1 of 1Tuesday, February 28, 2017 11:10 am
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Schedules Relating to the Computation  
of Investment Cash Flows and Yield 



$45,800,000

State of New Hampshire

Turnpike System Revenue Bonds

2015 Series A

INVESTMENT CASHFLOW BY FUND 

A1 - Construction Fund

Percentage

Includable IncludableTransaction

Total AmountInterestPrincipalDate Balance

06/30/2015 (25,062,099.64) (164,493.08) (25,226,592.72)(25,226,592.72)  100.00000%  25,062,099.64 

07/06/2015 (744,000.00) (38.05) (744,038.05)(744,038.05)  100.00000%  25,806,099.64 

07/07/2015 (248,000.00)  0.00 (248,000.00)(248,000.00)  100.00000%  26,054,099.64 

07/08/2015 (992,000.00)  0.00 (992,000.00)(992,000.00)  100.00000%  27,046,099.64 

07/09/2015 (248,000.00)  0.00 (248,000.00)(248,000.00)  100.00000%  27,294,099.64 

07/10/2015 (496,000.00)  0.00 (496,000.00)(496,000.00)  100.00000%  27,790,099.64 

07/13/2015 (496,000.00)  0.00 (496,000.00)(496,000.00)  100.00000%  28,286,099.64 

07/14/2015 (248,000.00)  0.00 (248,000.00)(248,000.00)  100.00000%  28,534,099.64 

07/15/2015 (496,000.00)  0.00 (496,000.00)(496,000.00)  100.00000%  29,030,099.64 

07/22/2015 (248,000.00)  0.00 (248,000.00)(248,000.00)  100.00000%  29,278,099.64 

07/24/2015 (248,000.00)  0.00 (248,000.00)(248,000.00)  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

07/31/2015  0.00  41,258.75  41,258.75  41,258.75  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

08/07/2015  0.00  105.32  105.32  105.32  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

08/10/2015  0.00  105.32  105.32  105.32  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

08/13/2015  0.00  189.56  189.56  189.56  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

08/24/2015  0.00  84.25  84.25  84.25  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

08/27/2015  0.00 (0.01) (0.01)(0.01)  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

08/31/2015  0.00  12,085.00  12,085.00  12,085.00  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

09/08/2015  0.00  105.32  105.32  105.32  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

09/09/2015  0.00  52.66  52.66  52.66  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

09/10/2015  0.00  52.66  52.66  52.66  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

09/14/2015  0.00  189.56  189.56  189.56  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

09/15/2015  0.00  105,031.25  105,031.25  105,031.25  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

09/24/2015  0.00  84.25  84.25  84.25  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

09/28/2015  0.00 (0.01) (0.01)(0.01)  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

10/07/2015  0.00  101.92  101.92  101.92  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

10/09/2015  0.00  50.96  50.96  50.96  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

10/13/2015  0.00  234.42  234.42  234.42  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

10/18/2015  0.00  50,662.50  50,662.50  50,662.50  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

10/26/2015  0.00  81.53  81.53  81.53  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

10/31/2015  0.00  10,140.00  10,140.00  10,140.00  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

11/09/2015  0.00  157.98  157.98  157.98  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

11/10/2015  0.00  52.66  52.66  52.66  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

11/13/2015  0.00  189.56  189.56  189.56  100.00000%  29,526,099.64 

11/17/2015  4,071,250.00  23,750.00  4,095,000.00  4,095,000.00  100.00000%  25,454,849.64 

11/18/2015  0.00  56,437.50  56,437.50  56,437.50  100.00000%  25,454,849.64 

11/24/2015  0.00  84.25  84.25  84.25  100.00000%  25,454,849.64 

11/30/2015  248,000.00  9,591.77  257,591.77  257,591.77  100.00000%  25,206,849.64 

12/07/2015  0.00  101.92  101.92  101.92  100.00000%  25,206,849.64 

12/09/2015  0.00  50.96  50.96  50.96  100.00000%  25,206,849.64 

12/10/2015  0.00  50.96  50.96  50.96  100.00000%  25,206,849.64 

12/14/2015  0.00  183.46  183.46  183.46  100.00000%  25,206,849.64 

12/24/2015  0.00  81.53  81.53  81.53  100.00000%  25,206,849.64 

12/30/2015  248,000.00  435.19  248,435.19  248,435.19  100.00000%  24,958,849.64 

12/31/2015  0.00  51,366.25  51,366.25  51,366.25  100.00000%  24,958,849.64 

01/07/2016  0.00  105.32  105.32  105.32  100.00000%  24,958,849.64 

01/08/2016  248,000.00  437.57  248,437.57  248,437.57  100.00000%  24,710,849.64 

01/11/2016  496,000.00  110.42  496,110.42  496,110.42  100.00000%  24,214,849.64 

01/13/2016  0.00  189.56  189.56  189.56  100.00000%  24,214,849.64 

01/14/2016  248,000.00  437.57  248,437.57  248,437.57  100.00000%  23,966,849.64 

01/15/2016  248,000.00  375.06  248,375.06  248,375.06  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

01/25/2016  0.00  84.25  84.25  84.25  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

Tuesday, February 28, 2017 11:05 am
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$45,800,000

State of New Hampshire

Turnpike System Revenue Bonds

2015 Series A

INVESTMENT CASHFLOW BY FUND 

A1 - Construction Fund

Percentage

Includable IncludableTransaction

Total AmountInterestPrincipalDate Balance

01/27/2016  0.00 (52.67) (52.67)(52.67)  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

01/31/2016  0.00  41,258.75  41,258.75  41,258.75  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

02/08/2016  0.00  105.32  105.32  105.32  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

02/16/2016  0.00  189.56  189.56  189.56  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

02/24/2016  0.00  84.24  84.24  84.24  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

02/29/2016  0.00  12,085.00  12,085.00  12,085.00  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

03/07/2016  0.00  98.52  98.52  98.52  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

03/14/2016  0.00  177.34  177.34  177.34  100.00000%  23,718,849.64 

03/15/2016  1,927,943.75  42,087.50  1,970,031.25  1,970,031.25  100.00000%  21,790,905.89 

03/24/2016  0.00  78.82  78.82  78.82  100.00000%  21,790,905.89 

04/07/2016  0.00  105.32  105.32  105.32  100.00000%  21,790,905.89 

04/13/2016  0.00  189.56  189.56  189.56  100.00000%  21,790,905.89 

04/18/2016  2,006,910.50 (26,248.00)  1,980,662.50  1,980,662.50  100.00000%  19,783,995.39 

04/25/2016  0.00  84.25  84.25  84.25  100.00000%  19,783,995.39 

04/27/2016  0.00 (0.01) (0.01)(0.01)  100.00000%  19,783,995.39 

04/30/2016  0.00  10,140.00  10,140.00  10,140.00  100.00000%  19,783,995.39 

05/09/2016  0.00  101.92  101.92  101.92  100.00000%  19,783,995.39 

05/13/2016  0.00  183.46  183.46  183.46  100.00000%  19,783,995.39 

05/18/2016  2,194,143.00 (37,705.50)  2,156,437.50  2,156,437.50  100.00000%  17,589,852.39 

05/24/2016  0.00  81.53  81.53  81.53  100.00000%  17,589,852.39 

05/31/2016  0.00  9,331.88  9,331.88  9,331.88  100.00000%  17,589,852.39 

06/07/2016  0.00  105.32  105.32  105.32  100.00000%  17,589,852.39 

06/13/2016  0.00  189.56  189.56  189.56  100.00000%  17,589,852.39 

06/24/2016  0.00  84.25  84.25  84.25  100.00000%  17,589,852.39 

06/30/2016  3,255,329.93 (42,963.68)  3,212,366.25  3,212,366.25  100.00000%  14,334,522.46 

07/01/2016  248,000.00  1,240.00  249,240.00  249,240.00  100.00000%  14,086,522.46 

07/07/2016  248,000.00  101.92  248,101.92  248,101.92  100.00000%  13,838,522.46 

07/08/2016  992,000.00  5,091.14  997,091.14  997,091.14  100.00000%  12,846,522.46 

07/13/2016  496,000.00  183.46  496,183.46  496,183.46  100.00000%  12,350,522.46 

07/15/2016  248,000.00  870.38  248,870.38  248,870.38  100.00000%  12,102,522.46 

07/22/2016  496,000.00  1,070.82  497,070.82  497,070.82  100.00000%  11,606,522.46 

07/31/2016  2,620,680.44 (40,421.69)  2,580,258.75  2,580,258.75  100.00000%  8,985,842.02 

